mortgages would increase from the current fixed rate. We are using the anticipated repayment date for our maturity
schedule.

Additionally, our insurance subsidiaries’ fixed income investment portfolios expose us to interest rate risk. This interest
rate risk is the price sensitivity of a fixed income security to changes in interest rates. As part of our insurance companies’
asset and liability management, actuaries estimate the cash flow patterns of our existing liabilities to determine their
duration. These outcomes are compared to the characteristics of the assets that are currently supporting these liabilities
assisting management in determining an asset allocation strategy for future investments that management believes will
mitigate the overall effect of interest rates.

The following table illustrates the interest rate risk sensitivity of our fixed maturity portfolio as of March 31, 2024 and
2023. This table measures the effect of a parallel shift in interest rates (as represented by the U.S. Treasury curve) on the
fair value of the fixed maturity portfolio. The data measures the change in fair value arising from an immediate and sustained
change in interest rates in increments of 100 basis points.

Market Value of Mixed Maturity
Portfolio

As of March 31,
Change in Interest Rates (a) 2024 2023

(In thousands)

-300bps $ 2,798,226 $ 3,100,972
-200bps 2,679,594 2,970,228
-100bps 2,561,038 2,839,624
No change 2,442,504 2,709,037
+100bps 2,324,207 2,578,654
+200bps 2,205,932 2,448,348
+300bps 2,087,750 2,318,149

(a) In basis points

We use derivatives to hedge our equity market exposure to indexed annuity products sold by our Life Insurance
company. These contracts earn a return for the contractholder based on the change in the value of the S&P 500 index

45

between annual index point dates. We buy and sell listed equity and index call options and call option spreads. The credit
risk is with the party in which the options are written. The net option price is paid up front and there are no additional cash
requirements or additional contingent liabilities. These contracts are held at fair value on our balance sheet. At March 31,

[…]

Subtotal $ 230 $ 82,933

After adoption $ 11,596,543 $ 11,430,022

Year Ended March 31,
2023 2022

(In thousands)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)
Prior to adoption $ (267,046) $ 46,384
Effect of adoption:
Derecognition on shadow DAC (19,861) 20,644
Re-measurement due to discount rate 1,626 (87,258)
Re-measurement due to discount rate (tax effect) (342) 18,324
Other adjustments — —
Subtotal $ (18,577) $ (48,290)

After adoption $ (285,623) $ (1,906)

U-HAUL HOLDING COMPANY AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-54

Years Ended March 31,
2023 2022

(In thousands)
Total Stockholders' equity
Prior to adoption $ 6,528,335 $ 5,952,492
Effect of adoption:
Derecognition on shadow DAC (19,861) 20,644
Re-measurement due to discount rate (tax effect) 1,284 (68,934)
Other adjustments (5,567) (7,041)
Subtotal $ (24,144) $ (55,331)

After adoption $ 6,504,191 $ 5,897,161

The impacts from the adoption of ASU 2018-12 on the Company's previously reported results included in these financial
statements are as follows.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

Year ended March 31, 2023
As

previously
reported

Adoption
impact As adjusted

(In thousands)
Deferred policy acquisition costs, net $ 152,377 (23,914) $ 128,463
Total assets 18,124,648 (23,914) 18,100,734
Policy benefits and losses, claims and loss expenses payable 875,034 5,168 880,202
Deferred income taxes, net 1,334,427 (4,938) 1,329,489
Total liabilities 11,596,313 230 11,596,543
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (267,046) (18,577) (285,623)
Retained earnings 7,008,715 (5,567) 7,003,148
Total stockholders' equity 6,528,335 (24,144) 6,504,191
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 18,124,648 (23,914) 18,100,734

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year ended March 31, 2023
As previously

reported
Adoption

impact As adjusted

(In thousands)
Benefits and losses $ 165,553 (1,474) $ 164,079
Pretax earnings 1,217,923 1,474 1,219,397
Net earnings available to common stockholders 922,998 1,474 924,472
Basic and diluted earnings per share of Common Stock 5.54 — 5.54
Basic and diluted earnings per share of Non-Voting Common Stock 4.62 — 4.62

U-HAUL HOLDING COMPANY AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-55

Year ended March 31, 2022
As previously

reported
Adoption

impact As adjusted

(In thousands)
Benefits and losses $ 186,647 (1,076) $ 185,571
Pretax earnings 1,475,497 1,076 1,476,573
Net earnings available to common stockholders 1,123,286 1,076 1,124,362
Basic and diluted earnings per share of Common Stock 7.08 — 7.08
Basic and diluted earnings per share of Non-Voting Common Stock 5.58 — 5.58

The following table presents the Company's consolidated balance sheet, both before and after the Transition date.

April 1, 2021 March 31, 2021

(In thousands)
Deferred policy acquisition costs, net $ 131,187 $ 89,749
Total assets 14,693,044 14,651,606
Policy benefits and losses, claims and loss expenses payable 1,040,951 909,701
Deferred income taxes, net 1,182,123 1,199,280
Total liabilities 9,846,608 9,732,515
Accumulated other comprehensive income 42,319 106,857
Retained earnings 5,017,451 5,025,568
Total stockholders' equity 4,846,436 4,919,091
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 14,693,044 14,651,606

The following tables present the balances of and changes in deferred acquisition costs, future policy benefits and market
risk benefits and balances amortized on a basis consistent with DAC on April 1, 2021 due to the adoption of ASU 2018-12
by Oxford.

Deferred Policy Acquisition Costs
Deferred
Annuities

Life
Insurance

Health
Insurance Total

(In thousands)
Balance, end of year March 31, 2021 $ 15,654 $ 64,552 $ 9,543 $ 89,749
Adjustments for removal of related balances in accumulated
other comprehensive income 41,438 — — 41,438
Adjusted balance, beginning of year April 1, 2021 $ 57,092 $ 64,552 $ 9,543 $ 131,187

Future Policy Benefit
Deferred
Annuities

Life
Insurance

Health
Insurance Total

(In thousands)
Balance, end of year March 31, 2021 $ 8,370 $ 310,311 $ 18,341 $ 337,022
Change in discount rate assumptions 2,307 115,978 4,847 123,132
Change in cash flow assumptions, effect of net premiums
exceeding gross premiums — 1,747 — 1,747
Change in cash flow assumptions, effect of decrease of the
deferred profit liability — 2,580 — 2,580
Adjusted balance, beginning of year April 1, 2021 $ 10,677 $ 430,616 $ 23,188 $ 464,481

U-HAUL HOLDING COMPANY AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-56

Market Risk Benefits Deferred Annuities

(In thousands)
Balance, end of year March 31, 2021 $ 7,339
Adjustment for the difference between carrying amount and fair value, except for the difference
due to instrument-specific credit risk 3,791
Adjusted balance, beginning of year April 1, 2021 $ 11,130

The following table presents the effect of transition adjustments on stockholders' equity as of April 1, 2021 due to the
adoption of ASU 2018-12.

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive